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[. INTRODUCTION
Plaintift Jacquelyn Finney filed her Petition for Wit of Mandate and Complamt for

Declaratory Relief and Mandatory Inpmetion (hereinafter "Petition”) to compel defendants
Califorma Department of Managed Health Care (heremafier "DMHC™), Danigl Zingals,
Chrector and Andrew George, Semor Legal Counsel, HMO Help Center to perform thenr
duties in compliance with the nondiscretionary mandates of the U8, and Califorma

Conshtutions, Calitorma Public Policy, common law Doctring of Informed Consent, the
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intent of the California Legislature and Califormia statutes, all of which set forth plamntiff's
clear legal nghts and the basis of their strict enforcement to avoid hamm and mjury to planhff
and the public health and safety at present and in the future,

Defendants deny that plaintiff and all managed health care patients have any expheit
legal rights that are protected by the U5, and Califorma Constitutions, Califorma Public
Pohiey, the commeon law Doctring of Informed Consent and Califormia statutes that are
defendants' mandated ministenal duty to enforce, not recklessly or intenhionally breach.
Rather, detendants now claim that plaintiff's rights are illusory, 1.2, that she has somehow
mvented "purported nghts," which defendants do not recogmize (Defendants’ Memo of Points
and Authonties [hereinafter "DPA"] p.1, ling 24).

Presumption of Rehance on Defendants’ & Kaiser's Express Representations

Plamntiff prepared her Request for Assistance (heremafter "RFA™) and three Addenda,
basad on her presumption of rehance upon her "Health Care Rights and Remedies” as stated m
the Califormia Patients' Guide (heremafter "Gude") and on other statements of nghts by
DMHC and Kaiser. The Gude is prioritized for public access on the home page of DMHC's
website. (Exhubit No. 1, page 1} Plamntiff requested and received the hard copy of the Gunde
prior to filing her RFA. The Guide states (Exhibit No, 1, page 2, references highlighted in
vellow):

"This guide is intended to inform you of your rights fo receive quality health care

and what steps vou can take if vou encounter problems. It has been assembled by

medical, legal, and consumer experts... including state laws signed by Governor

Davis to be effective January 1, 2001." {emphasis supphad)

This Guide contains no disclaimer, wammg, or notice of any kind that informs patients
of defendant Zingale's alleged "discretion” to determne that all rights referenced mn the Guide
are to be enforced, in full or in part, or ignored, n full or in part or viclated, m full or in part at
his whim, as detendants claim. (DPA, page 9, lines 17 - 22)

Defendants' Gude contains no reference whatsoever to "purported nghts " Indeed,
plantift and all managed health care patients could never have any presumption of reliance
on "purported nghts." 1f such disclosure had been exphcitly made and clearly stated.

Metther Governor Davis nor defendant Zimgale has ever stated, in reference to these patient

nights laws, that the laws enacted "purported nghts.” (Extubit No. 1 at pp. 2 & 223 The
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Legislature did not intend that the Public Policy of the State of Califorma be based upon
declarations of "purported nghts." (Exhibit No. 1 atpp. 1 & 14}

DMHC's website states that "DMHC 15 a new ageney with. . new mancdates, .,
mecluding new prevention nghts " (Exhibit No. 1, page 26) DMHC's website expressly sets
forth to managad health care patients " Your Health Care Rights." (Exiubit No. 1, page pp.
24-25)

Plaintiff had a presumption of rehiance that her RF A was a routine request and that

DMHC would order Kaiser and its physicians to discuss her nights without condiions or
coerced agreement to waive her nghts, in full or in part, as a requirement to obtain medically
necessary health care benefits, as stated in the Guide, prior to entering into and dunng the
course of her physician-patient relationships.

The Guide states that detendants DMHC and Zingale were consulted and
acknowledged their help in the preparation of the Gude. (Exhibit No. 1, page 22) Plamnhff
took responsibility (as requred by DMHC and Kaiser) to assure quality health care and to
avoid after-the-fact accusations of contnbutory negligence for hamm causad by Kaiser
physicians Boiko and White whose conduet did not comport wath therr fiduciary duty to
enfores her rights, (PPA, Exhabit No. 2, Enclosurs 6, Finney Memao to Boiko 8/11/2000 at p
116; and Finney Memo to Whate 10/20/2000, p. 7 at p. 127)

Plamntiff 15 not surpnsed that defendants have misconstmad facts and conclusions in
Plaintiff's Petition and Points and Authonties. Plamntiff's Petition and PPA/Exhabits reiterate

that, over a two year period, Kaiser never respondead to any of plaintiff's complaints, grievance

and appeals. Evidently, Kaiser respondad to DMHC which never provided its facts and
conclusions to plamntff prior to Defendants' Pomts and Authontes. (PPA, p.10, lines 13-15)

DMHC Nurse Consultant, Marey Gallageher, stated to plamntiff and Dr. Finney on
March 25, 2002 and March 28, 2002 that she had not read, would not agree to read pertinent
parts of Plaintitf's RFA and did not intend to incorporate the RFA in its entirely info her
mvestigation's findings and conclusions. (PPA, Exhubit Mo. 5, pp. 4-7 at pages 165-168, and
Exhibit No. 3, Robert D). Finney Declaration)

Defendants had predetermined that the Nurse Consultant would conduct a bogus
mvestigation, as Ms. Gallagher told plaintiff and Dr. Finney that she did not have possession

of the RFA, i.e., that the RFA, in full or in part, was "with the lawvers," implying that they
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were responsible for supplying and /or denying her aceess to the RFA. Dr. Finney advised her
"to borrow 1" from DMHC's attorneys, as she would not properly be able to mveshigate and
prepare her findings without having read the RFA in its entirety, (Exhibit No. 3, Robert I,
Finney Declaration) Defendants now have conspired with Kaiser to produce an after-the-fact
and frandulent statement of facts and conclusions, regarding their alleged "agreement.”

DMHC"s Guide (upon which plaintift relied in preparing her RFA) explains to patients
in detail all violations referenced in plamnhffs RFA e g

e The Doctrine of Informed Consent (Exhibit No. 1, pp. 16-19)

e The Right to Specialist Refemals (Extubit No. 1, pp. 12-14)

® The Right of Patients to Tenminate Physician-Patient Relationshaps (Extubit No. 1,

pp- 11-12})
Plaintiff also had a presumption of rehance on Kaser's numerons express written
representations, examples of which are lughlighted in vellow. (Exhibit No. 2, pp. 27-29)
Kaiser expressly states on its website in " Your Rights and Responsibilities as a Kaiser
Permanente Member" (Exlubit No. 2, page 27) that:
# "This section details vour nghts and responsibilities as a Kaiser Permanente
member... As an adult member, you exercise your rights yourself [emphasis
supplied)]..." {Exhibit No. 2, at pags 27)

= "You have the right to participate in a candid discussion of all available
treatment options. .. You should be satisfied with the answers to vour questions
before consenting to any treatment. You may refuse any recommended
treatment if vou do not agree with it." (Extubit No. 2 at pp. 27-28)

s "Medical care will not be affected 1f a member chooses to file a complaint or
grievance.." (Exhibit No. 2 at page 29)

Both DMHC's and Kaiser's written representations expressly state that patients have
nghts, mecluding but not imited to, the nght to accept or reject treatment. Howewver, they
refiise to recogmze that plamntitt's decisions to reject dishonest diagnosis and trsatment from
two dishonest dermatologists constitute the exercise of her absolute nights. Rather DMHC and
Kaiser blame plaintiff for exercising her rights by setting forth a smoke screen Doctring of
Avoidable Consequences defense that " _her difficulty in obtamning this test 15 of her own
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creating. Moreover, Mrs, Finney points to nothing in the record to indicate that the test should
have been prescnbed earlier or that it was demied her” (DPA, page 4, lines 2-4).

The documentad record contradicts defendants’ attempt to further victimize plantiff,
Plamtiff's RFA states that Dr. Schatz, Kaiser's Allergy Department Chief, told plamnbiff and
Dr. Finney in September, 2000 that Dr. Boiko per the Dermatology Department’s mandate,
should have performed diagnostic patch tests in 1999, (PPA, Exhibit 2, Enclosure 6, Memo
from J. Finney to G. White, October 20, 2000, pages 5-6 at pp. 125-126 and Memo from J.
Finney to G. White, December 18, 2000, pp. 13-14, § 4 at pp. 77-78, and Exhibit No, 3).

Since Dir. Botko dishonestly demied the test, plainhff reasonably concluded that she
wonld dishonestly interpret the test's resulis, as patch test positive and negative results are
visually mtrepreted by the examining physician without laboratory corroboration.

Moreover, plaintift's Primary Care Physician recommendead on thres (3) occasions
that she not retumn to Dr. Whate. (PPA, Exhibit No. 2, Encl. 7E at p.1; Encl. 7F at p. 3; Encl.
G atp. 4 at p. 151, and Exhubit No. 3) Plantiff's RFA states that the Dermatology
Diepartment Chief, Dr, White, refused to order the patch test in September, 2001, (PPA,
Extubit No.2, Enclosure 7B, page 4, bullets 6 & 7 at pp. 136-137) Nurse Consultant
Gallagher stated that she had not and would not read RFA. Enclosure Mo, 7 insuring
defendants' wallful blindness to these facts.

Both DMHC and Kaiser expressly state in Exhibits Mos. 1 and 2 that the Doctrine of
Informed Consent 1s the patient's night to exercise at wall. However, DMHC and Kaiser have
conspired to mtentionally obstruct a DMHC law enforcement order mandating that Kaiser
cease and desist its violation of plaintiff's rights. Their conspiracy has now evolved into a
cover-up of therr obstruchion.

Indead, defendants demurrer fals to state any mandatory duties imposed by law that
define any limitations to their discretion. Defendants’ demurrer 1s baseless both in fact and in
law and demonstrates an invincible malignity which, if sustained in full or in part, will
contnue DMHC's unconscionable and intentional violation of law and abuse of discretion that
15 and will continue to be injunous to plamtff and the public health and safety.

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUNT
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Defendants’ statements in their "FACTUAL BACKGROUND" section (DPA, pp
2-4) fai1l to address the central proposition of plamtiff's Petiion, 1.2,

If managed care patients are coerced into waiving their right to speak

what they think about their legal rights and are retaliated against

for enforcing their rights, managed care patients have no rights.

Cover-Up Commences with "Little Lie" Defenses
Defendants raise red herrings to distract the Court from the Petihon's central proposihon,
falsely clamming that plaintiff's "contentions are difficult to discem" (DPA, page 2, line 9)
and then mtentionally misstating the contentions by selecting facts, misimterpreting these

tacts and forming outrageons conclusions to cover up thewr obstruction of the DMHC nurse's
law enforcement order.

Defendants have produced no evidence or statements under cath that confinm facts
stated by their three attorneys that Kaiser accadad to a DMHC request to discuss her
"purported™ nghts and that "the HMO Help Center obtained an agreement from Kaiser to
the discussion of contrachual promises Mrs, Finney desired prior to treatment and a referral
to a third dermatologist.” (DPA, page 4. lines 16-18.)

If such documentation exists, it would have been produced as proof. Rather,
DMHC's reference to Kaiser's acceding to plaintiff's request 1s a tacit admission of Nurse
Gallagher's faxed order, heretofore unacknowledged, the enforcement of which was
obstructad.

If the Court imtiates the investigation requested mn plamtff's Prayer for Rehef, the
Court would be able to authenticate the referenced agreement, if any, between defendants
and Kaiser addressing cntical queshons such as:

¢  Who negotiated the agreement?

s  Who were the parties to the agreement?

*  What were the terms and condibons of the agreement?

=  On what date was the agreement made?

*  Who transmitted the agreement to plaintff and her primary care physician (PCP)

and on what dates did this oceur?
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* What facts indicate that plamntiff refused to consider and implement the
agreement?
*  What facts, witnesses and documents exast to venfy and anthenhcate defendants’
responses to these queshons?
Dretendants' reference to "purported,” 1.e., illusory nghts, causes plaintiff to restate her
Petition's central proposihion in the conditional and in two parts, 1.e.:
» Do patisnts have the explicit *rights" that DMHC states they have in its Guide?
s [fyes, then if managed care patients are coerced info waiving their right to speak
what they think about their legal rights and are retaliated against for enforcing
their rights, managed care patients have no nghts,

The Truth
Dietendants' facts regarding Kaiser's dermatology care to plaintiff are false. Defendants' facts
were never revealed to her prior to therr subrmssion of their Memorandum of Points and
Authonties dated December 20, 2002 in support of ther demurrer, Had their facts any
veracity, defendants and Kaiser would have stated them to plaintiff as reasons for demal of her
RFA request in their case closure documents dated April 5, 2002 and April 30, 2002, (PPA.
Exhibit Mo. 7 and Exhubit Mo. &)

Thesz documents set forth only defendants’ "understanding." DMHC's "httle hes”
are a feeble attempt, in conspiracy with Kaiser, to cover up their obstruction of the wntten
DMHC law enforcement order demanding that Kaiser physicians communicate with plamtff
regarding her rights prior to and during the course of her physician-patient relationships
without coercion and retaliation.

The Big Lis

DMHC states that "even though the applicable statutes and regulations do not
support Ms, Finney's demeand for a meeting to discuss her legal rights and interpratations
of contracts and policies, prior to a ¢linical appointment, DMHC™s Help Center made such
a request on Mrs. Finney's behalf. Kaiser acceded to it, agreeing to meet wath Mrs. Finney
to discuss her concerns and fo make an appointment for her with a third dermatologist
Rather than procesd, Mr. Finney brought suit; she does not say why this resolution of her
complamnt 15 unsatistactory.” (DPA, pags 3, lines 17 — 23}
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The Big Truth

Documented facts contradict defendants’ "Big Lie,” 1.e.

®  Marcv Gallagher's Apnl 5, 2002 case closure e-mail to plaintiff (PPA, Exlubit
Mo, i does not state that Kaser acceded to plamtff's "demand for a meeting to
discnss her legal rights and interpratations of contract policies, prior to a climcal
appointment with a third dermatologist.” {DPA, page 3, lines 18-22) To the
contrary, Ms. Gallagher does not mention plaintiff's "legal nights."

& Andrew George's Aprl 30, 2002 case closure letter to plamtiff (PPA, Exhubit No.
8} does not state that Kaiser acceded to plantff's demand. To the contrary,
plantiff's "legal rights" are not mentionad, His letter’s only reference to an
agreement of any kand states:

"It 15 our understanding that Kaiser has agread to meet with vou to discuss
your eoncems involving timely access to demmatology care.” (PPA Exhabat
Mo, B, 3)

o Indeed, Attomeay George's closurs letter advises plamntiff (PPA, Exhabit Mo, 8,

T 43 as tollows:
"As our review of vour individual complaint 1s complete, your file will be
closed. The fact that vou have subimitted a complaint for review does not
prevent vou from pursiming, nor 15 it a substitute for, any other formal or
mtommal legal proceeding or remedies that may be available to you. In order
tor determine the other remedies available to vou, you may wish to consult an
attomey for more information.”

= Plamtff took Attorney George's advice senously and filed her Petition.
Defendants now dishonestly pose themselves as bewildered as to plaintiff's
reasons for filing her Petition,

s Noagent of DMHC or Kaiser has ever contacted plamtiff in any manner and
stated that Kaiser accadad to plaintiff's demands as stated in DPA, page 3, lings

7-23,

Public Policy Enforcement { Business & Professions Code & 20583
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O December 6, 2002, plaintiff and Dr. Finney attended joint madical appointments
with Dr. Golden, their primary care physician (heremnafter "PCP") whose advocacy had been
obstructad by Kaiser (PPA, Exhibit No. 2, Enclosure Mo, 7A at p. 132, Enclosurss Mos, TE,
TF and 7G at pages 143-152).

D, Golden wmitiated nguiry regarding plaintiff's and Dr. Finney's "dermatology
status.” Dr. Golden, who had coordinated the prior inferactions among DMHC, Kaiser and
plamhiff has no knowledge whatsoever of Kaiser's agreement allegedly acceding to planhiff's
demands as stated in Defendants’ DPA.

Plaintiff and Dr. Fimney responded to Dr. Golden's mquury by disclosing and
discussing plaintift's Petition in detail and at length. They mutually concloded and agreed that
unless the Court granted the relief requested, he would be unable to perform hus Aiduciary duty
to advocats for plaintift and D, Finney, Kaiser has not and will not permit him to refer them
to a dermatologist who would and will agree to discuss their nghts pnor to entering mto and
dunng the courss of the physician-patient relationships. (Exhibit No. 3, Robert D. Finney
Declaration),

At that visit, Dr. Golden assumed a dermatologist's duties, performing a "punch
biopsy™ of a suspect growth on D, Finney's neck, which Dr. Finney, himsel £, had discoversad,
Dr. Golden also treated one of plamtff's chronie dermatology conditions, whach plamtff
describes in her Petition, However, D, Golden stated that their other conditions reguired
treatment by a dermatologist to whom he was unable to refer planhff and Dr. Finney, if they
contmed o insist on a discussion of their legal rights as a condition of establishing aned
maintaimng the physician-patient relationship with the specialist of their cholce pursuant to
Health & Safety Code ¢ 1383.15(f). (Exhubit No. 1 atp. 13; 9§ 2-3 at line 14; 99 2-3)

Plaintiff and Dr. Finney attendad a follow-up appointment with Dr. Golden on
December 13, 2002, Dr. Golden stated that the pathology report on Dr. Finney's biopsy had
diagnosad an advanced actime keratosis, which he stated would have been expectad to evolve
mto a squamous czll carcinoma that can spread (metastasize) to distant parts of the body and
can be fatal.

Plaintiff, Dr. Finney and Dr. Golden again discussed and understood Dr. Golden's
mability to advocate for their health care, given Kaiser's pattern of retaliation agamst both

patients and physicians who enforee their rights as stated in Exhibit No. 1. Plaintiff, Dr
9
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Firmey and Dr. Golden discussed and understood that such physician advocacy is a "CEM"
1., career-ending move, at Kaiser. They agreed that, absent the Court's intervention, Kaiser
wolld be legally and bureaucratically empowered by DMHC to continue to wrongfully
mnterfere in the physician-patient relationship, preventing advocacy, and harming mdividual
patients and public health and safety. (Extubit No. 3, Robert D. Finney Declaration)
Judge Kozinsky’s Botfom Line

Plaintiff refers again to U.S. Court of Appeals Judge Alex Kozinsky's umique phrasing, on
another issue, that she applies to her presumption of reliance on DMHC"s Patient Rights
{hnde and Kaiser's "Member Raghts and Responsibilities:"

"Having them available for a source of wisdom is simply a frand.”

The New York Times (National Edition) December 25, 2002, p. A13

II. ARGUMENT

1. Defendants Bear a Heavy Burden on a General Demurrer

A demurrer can be used only to challengs defects that appear on the face of a
complaint. For the purpose of testing the sufficiency of the pleading on demurrer, the court
must accept as true all material facts properly pleadsd. Blatty v. New York Times Co., 42
Cal. 3d 1033, 1040 (1986) {citation ormitted);, Stap Fouth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores,
Inc., 17 Cal. 4% 553, 558 (1998). All facts are to be construed in the light least favorahle to
defendant. Perdue v. Crocker Nat T hank, 38 Cal. 3d 913, 922 (1985). Whether the plaintiff
will be able to prove the pleaded facts is irrelevant to miling upon the demurrer, Stevens v,
Superior Court, 180 Cal. App. 3d 605, 609-10 {1986). It 15 emmor to sustain a demurrer if it
appears that the plaintiff 1s enhtled to any relief under the circumstances pleaded. Dubins v,
Regents of Univ. of Cal, 25 Cal. App. 4% 77, 82 {1994}, Jack Heskett Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.
v. Metealf, 158 Cal. App. 3d 38, 41 {1984). If there 1s a reasonable possibility that a
pleading defect can be cured, leave to amend must be granted, Plagt v. Coldwell Banker
Residentiol Real Estate Servs_ 217 Cal. App. 3d 1439, 1444 (1990Y; Blank v. Kirwan, 39
Cal, 3d 311, 318 {1985). Defendants’ demurrer cannot be granted under these standards.

2. Plamntiff has sufficiently pleaded claims tor refusal to order a health care servies plan to

cease and desist from interference in and destruction of the relationship of tust and
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confidence between patient and professional in violation of Health and Safety Code §
1342 et seq.

In construing a statute, the Court is required to give independent meaning and
significance to each word, phrase, and sentence in a statute and to avoid an mterpretabon
that makes any part of a statute meamngless. Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &
Housing Com, (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1379, 1386-1387).

A nght 1s something that can be exercised. Actual reliance occurs when a
misrepresentation 15 "an immediate canse of [a plaintiff s] conduct, which alters his legal
relations," and when, absent such representation, "he would not, in all reasonable
probability, have entered into the contract or other transaction.” Spinks v. Clark (1905) 147
Cal. 439, 444 [82 P.45); see also 5 Witkin, Summary of Cal Law (9" ed. 1988) Torts, § 711
at p. 810.) "It is not... necessary that [a plaintiffs] reliance upon the truth of the [15 Cal, 4
977] fraudulent rmisrepresentation be the sole or even the predommant or decisive factor in
mfluencing his conduct... It is enough that the representation has played a substantal part,
and so has been a substantial factor, in influencing his decision.” (Rest.2d Torts, § 546,
com. b, p. 103}

Maoreover, a presumption, of at least an inference of reliance, arises wherever there

15 a showing that a misrepresentation was matenal. { Fasquez v. Superior Conrt (1971) 4
Cal.3d 800, 814 [94 Cal Rpir. 796, 484 P.2d 964, 53 A L.R.3d 513], ses also 12 Williston
on Contracts (3d ed. 1970} § 1515, p. 480; Rest.2d, Contracts, ¢ 167.) A misrepresentation
is judged to be "material” if “a reasonable man would attach importance to its existence or
nonexistence in determining his choiee of action in the transaction in question”™ (Rest.2d
Torts, § 538, subd. (2¥a); see also Barrnhouse v. City of Pinole (1982) 133 Cal App.3d 171,
188, fin. 5[183 Cal. Rptr. 881], and as such mateniality 15 generally a question of fact unless
the "fact misrepresented 1s so obviously umimportant that the jury could not reasonably find
that a reasonble man would have been influenced by it." {Rest.2d Torts, § 538, com. e. p
82

DMHC's Patient Guide and Kaser's representations were, at the very least,
commitments to exercise good faith and reasonable diligence to enforce plamtiff's legal
rghts. This good faith duty 1s underscored by Kaiser's contractual assumphion of the duty to

administer the health service plan as a fiduciary. Here there are facts to support plaintiff's
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allegation that DMHC and Kaser entered into contracts with plamtift with knowledge that

they would not comply with their own contractual representations, or with at least a reckless

indifterence as to whether their agents would use reasonable diligence and good farth to
comply with them.

It 15 a reasonable inference from the documentary record before the Court that both
DIMHC's and Kaiser's representations were made with knowledgs of their likely falsity, and
m fact concealed an illegal policy or practice of conspinng to prevent managed health care
patients from exercising their rights to obtain medically necessary health care benefits,

3. Plamtiff has sufficiently pleaded clamms for conspiracy with a health care service plan to
coerce and retaliate against physicians who "advocate for medically appropnate health
care for his or her patients” in violation of $¢ 510 and 2056 of the Business and
Professions Code and in violation of Health and Safety Code § 1368 ().

Plaintiff has been demied both the legislatively intended benefit of medical
advocacy by her pnmary care physician and the benefit of medical care mandates n
retaliation for refusing to be coerced by Kaser and defendants to waive her right to
unabndged speech with her physicians in the context of the tradihonal physician-patient
relationship as guaranteed by the U.S. and Califormia Constitutions, the Califormia
Legislature and the common law Doctrine of Informed Consent.

In People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc. (1954) 159 Cal App.3d 509,
530 [206 Cal Rpar. 164], the court noted that the United States Supreme Court decision in
F.T.C v Sperry & Hutchinson Co. (1972) 405 118, 233, 244 [92 §.Ct. 898, 31 L.Ed.2d 170,
179], sanctioned guidelines for construing parallel languags in the Federal Trade
Commussion Act that stress the potential relevance of public policy. Among other things,

these guidelines ¢all for an inquiry into "whether the practics, without necessarily having
been previously considered unlawful, offends public policy as 1t has been established by
statutes, the common law, or otherwise—whether, in other words, it 15 within at least the
penumbra of some common law, statutory, or other established concept of unfaimess_ "
[Citation]"” (People v Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc., supra, at p. 5330.) The Casa
Blanca court concluded: "an ‘unfanr’ business practice ocecurs when it offends an established
public policy or when the practice 1s immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous or

substantally mjunous to consumers." (fhid.)
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4. Plainfiff has sufficiently pleadad claims for infentional obstruction of a state law
enforcement order in conspiracy with KFHP/SCPMG and Does 1 — 100 m violation of
Health and Safety Code § 1386(b)(6).

Plaintiff was fraudulently induced to submit her RFA to defendants based upon the
nnde's statements regarding the illegality of Kaiser's violation of her legal rights.
Dietendants' Guide made express prommses to remedy Kaiser's violations of her legal rights

which was, In essence, promissory fraud. Promissory frand 1s a subspecies of frand and
deceit. A prommise to do something necessanly mmplies the intention to perform; hence,
where a promise 1s made without such intention, there 1s an implied misrepresentation of
fact that may be actionable frand, "An action for promissory fraud may lie [15 Cal 4™ 974)
where a defendant fraudulently induces the plaintiff to enter into a contract." Lazar v.
Superior Court (1996) 12 Cal 4™ 631, 638 [49 Cal Rpir.2d 377, 909 P.2d 981] The
elements of fraud that will give nise to a tort action for deceit are: "{a) misrepresentation
{false representation, concealment, or nondisclosure); (b) knowledge of falsity (or
"scienter™ ), () infent to defrand, 1.e., to induce reliance; (d) justifiable rehance; and ()
resulting damage."

Evidence of misrepresentation 15 plain. "[Flalse representations made recklessly
and without regard for therr truth in order to induce action by another are the equivalent of
misrepresentations knowingly and intentionally uttered.” {Fellow Creek Logging Corp. v
Dare (1963) 216 Cal App.2d 50, 55 [30 Cal Rptr. 629] A fraudulent state of mind includes
not only knowledge of falsity of the misrepresentation but also an "intent to. ., inducs
reliance” on it. (Lazar v. Superior Couwrt, supra, 12 Cal 4% at p. 638) It can be reasonably
inferred m the present case that defendants, Kaser and the PEGH RICO Enterprise
obstructad the DMHC Nurse Consultant's law enforcement order and subsequently
conspired to cover-up therr obstruchon, after plaintiff filed her Petition.

5. Plamntiff has sufficiently pleaded claims for conspiracy with KFHP/SCPMG and Does
1 — 100 to intentionally reduce and limit health care benefits that renders the benefits
illusory in violation of Health and Safety Code § 1386(b)(6) and CCR
130067 4(a)3WA).
42 UL5.C. § 1983, confers a cause of action for violations of the Constitution and federal

laws. E.g. Wright v. Roanoke Housing Authority, AT U8, 418 (19871, Maine v. Thiboutot,
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JAB TS 1 (19800 {discussing Seocial Security Act), The Supreme Court has stressad that a

plaintiff 1s requured to assert a violation of a "right” not merely a violation of federal law .

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 10,8, 329, 340 (1977) (citing Golden State Transit Corp. v. City

of Los Angeles, 493 U8, 103, 106 (1982). To determine whether a federal law 1s

enforceable pursuant to § 1983, the Supreme Court asks: (1) whether the statute creates an

enforesable right, and (2) whether Congress has foreclosed enforcement of the statute in the

enactment itself. Wilder v. Virgtnta Hosplial Ass'n, 496 ULS. 498, 508 (1990). To

deterimne whether there is an enforezable right, the Court requires application of a three-

step test:

* Was the provision in question mtended to benefit the plamtff?

s Does the provision in question contain sufficient mandatory language to create a binding
obligation on the state, or does it merely express a Congressional preference?

s[5 the statute's language specific enough to create an enforesable right, or is it oo vague
and amorphous?

Unce a plaintiff satisfies the three prong test, there 1s a rebuttable presumption that
the provision is enforeeable under § 1983, Blessing, 520 1S, 329 ({1997}, The burden then
shifts to the defendant to show that Congress has foreclosed enforcement of the statute. To
answer this quashon, the Court asks:

* Does the statute expressly foreclose enforcement through § 19837
* Does the statute itself create a comprehensive remedial scheme that demonstrates
Congress' intent to preclude the use of § 19832

Individual defendants can be held liable 1f a jury could reasonably find that they
"greated a policy or custom undar which unconstitutional practices oceurred or [that they)
allowed the continuance of such a policy or custom." Colon v. Coughlin, 58 F. 3d at 873,
While hiability may not be established against defendants simply becanse they wers "pohey
makers" at the fime unconstihifional acts were commutted, see Cuoco v Moridt Sugu, 222 F.
3d 99 (24 Cir. 2000}, where unconstitutional acts are the result of a policy promulgated by
defendants, a valid § 1983 may le.

It 15 not in dispute that defendants Zingale and George are responsible for DMHC
policy and enforcement. Their regulations, polhicies and procedures must yield to the law
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and not provide protection of a lesser scope then the law requires, rendering plaintiff's rights
and health care contract benefits illusory.

The Supreme Court of Califorma 1ssued an opimon regarding free speech rights to
coticize government and government officials n Statnstree v. Atkinson, § 102722, CtApp
2/6 B143501, Ventura County Super, Ct. No, 97C010156. The Court found at p.6 that:

"The right to eriticize the government and govermmental officials 1s among the
quintessential rights Amencans enjoy under the First Amendment to the United States
Constitution and Califormans enjoy under the Califorma Constitution, Article I, Section 2,
"Speech concerning public affairs 1s more than self-expression: it 1s the essence of self-
government, The First and Fourtzenth Amendments embaody our "profound national
commitment to the pnnciple that debate on public 1ssues should be uninlubited, robust, and
wide-open, and that it may well inchude vehement, canstic, and sometimes unpleasantly
sharp attacks on government and public officials." Garrison v. Lowtsiana (1964) 379 1.5,
64, 74-75, quoting New York Times Co. v. Sulltvan (1964) 376 LS. 254, 270.)

The conspiracy to retaliate against plaintiff for protected speech by denving her
lzgal rights and the benefit of laws mntended to provide access to medically necessary health
care benefits 15 plan on its face, Defendants have not demed the conspiracy's existence,
The Business Roundtable Health Care Policy Principles oppose patient nghts laws and the
enforcement of those laws, (Plaintiff's Petition pp. 29-32) Defendants have invited PEGH
{an appendage of the Business Roundtable) and Kaiser to wrongly influence and control
DMHC's grievance and appeal process. (Plaintiff's Petition Exhabit Nos, 1 and 2 and PPA
pages 8-9) Defandants’ Points and Authorities page 1, line 24 state for the first time to
plaintiff and the public that California managed health care patients have no legal nghts
whatsoever, The conspiracy has succeeded and will confinue but for the Court’s injunction,
The RICO Enterprise's participants will be unjustly ennched.

Conclusion

Having DMHC andit Kaiser 1s like having Arthur Anderson andit Enron. Patients'
investment in the exercise of their health cars nights and the benefits those rights guarantes
15 worthless. DMHC states that patients have no nghts. Smee their nghts are illusory, their
health care benefits are rendered illusory.
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Plaintift's clear and bensficial interest in the recognition of and honest enforeemeant
of her legal nghts can only be obtained by granting her Petition.  Plaintiff's health and safety
and that of all Califormia managed health care patients 15 dependent upon the Court's denial
of defendants’ demurrer and upon granting the relief requested in her Petition, 1.2.; to declare
plaantift's legal rights, to enjoin defendants’ illegal conduct, and to pumish and prevent its
likely repetition that evades raview,

At present. dermatology care has been demied. It 1s reasonable to infer that all
fisture medical care will be demied in retaliation, unless plantff subimts to State sanctioned
coercion to watve all her legal nghts. If plainhiff consents to waive her nghts and to be
coercad to establish physician-patient relationships with dishonest doctors in violation of the
Doctmne of Informed Consent, defendants will again blame the mevitable harm on plaintiff
for consenting to ther madical care practices that harmed her, albeit through unconseionable
coarcion and retaliation. Defendants and their co-conspirators have retaliated against
plaintiff for the exercise of her right of Consttubonally protected speech and other legal
rights that have exposad the ill preparadness and mahgnity of vital pubhe health and safaty

mstitutions.

DATED: Jammary 190, 2003

Tacouelyn Finney
In Pro Per

VERIFICATION

I declare under penalty of perjury undar the laws of the State of Califorma that the foregomg
15 true and correct, and that thas declaration was executad on January 10, 2003 in Encinitas,
Califormia.

Jacquelyn Finney
Dieclarant Signature
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